ALAN G. LANCE ATTORNEY GENERAL

MICHAEL LARSEN Deputy Attorney General State of Idaho Department of Finance P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0031 Telephone: (208) 332-8091 Facsimile: (208) 332-8099 Idaho State Bar #3436

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

STATE OF IDAHO, Department)
of Finance,)
) Civil No. CV00-1592
Plaintiff,)
) STIPULATION AND
VS.) ORDER OF DISMISSAL
) AS TO GORDON W. JENKINS
SYSTEMS INTEGRATION CORPORATION,	,
an Idaho corporation; U.S. SILICON)
CORPORATION, an Idaho corporation;)
ESTATE OF WARREN W. MADSEN,)
DECEASED; ROBERT C. WAGNER;)
JANICE MADSEN, and GORDON W.)
JENKINS,)
)
Defendants.)
)

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, by and through counsel, and Defendant Gordon W. Jenkins

to stipulate pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1), Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure, as follows:

- 1. To a dismissal of the above-entitled action against Gordon W. Jenkins only; and
- 2. The stipulating parties hereto shall/bear their own attorney's fees and costs.

Dated this $21^{\frac{5}{2}}$ day of 10^{10} day of 2001.

Michael Larsen Deputy Attorney General Counsel for Plaintiff State of Idaho, Department of Finance

Dated this 15th day of March, 2001 Fordon W. Denki

ORDER

Based upon the foregoing Stipulation between Plaintiff, State of Idaho, and Defendant, Gordon W. Jenkins, and pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1), Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Plaintiff's Complaint against Defendant Gordon W. Jenkins is HEREBY DISMISSED. The stipulating parties shall bear their own attorney's fees and costs.

Dated this _____23 day of ______, 2001.

-mm Brent J. Moss District Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this _____ day of _____, 2001, I did send a true and correct copy of the foregoing document upon the parties listed below by mailing, with the correct postage thereon; by causing the same to be placed in the respective courthouse mailbox; or by causing the same to be hand-delivered.

Michael Larsen Deputy Attorney General Department of Finance P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0031 Gordon W. Jenkins, Esq. JENKINS LAW OFFICE 2595 Channing Way Idaho Falls, Idaho 83404

RONALD LONGMORE CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

Ву ____

Deputy Clerk

STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISMISSAL AS TO GORDON W. JENKINS - Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this $\frac{291}{4}$ day of March, 2001, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISMISSAL AS TO GORDON W. JENKINS upon the following by the designated means:

Gordon W. Jenkins, Esq. JENKINS LAW OFFICE. 2595 Channing Way Idaho Falls, Idaho 83404

U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid
certified mail
hand delivered
Facsimile

Martha L. Cooper